PSC: 09-630-7903-0063 A1l
CFDA: 93.243, 93.275, 93.279, 93.958, 93.959

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 11

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 11 (“Amendment No. 11”) to Contract No. 09-
630-7903-0063 is made and entered into by and between the State of New Mexico Interagency
Behavioral Health Purchasing Collaborative (hereinafter referred to as the “Collaborative”), and
UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company and United Behavioral Health, through their joint venture
OptumHealth New Mexico, the Statewide Entity (hereinafter referred to as “SE” or the
“CONTRACTOR?).

WHEREAS, the Collaborative was created in 2004 for “[t]lhe purpose of creating a
single behavioral health purchasing collaborative . . . to develop a statewide system of behavioral
health care that promotes the behavioral health and well-being of children, individuals and
families; encourages a seamless system of care that is accessible and continuously available; and

emphasizes prevention and early intervention, resiliency, recovery and rehabilitation” [§9-7-6.4
and §24-1-27 NMSA 1978]; and

WHEREAS, the New Mexico Human Services Department (“HSD”) is a member of the
Collaborative, which contracts to provide behavioral health care services to Medicaid and non-
Medicaid eligible individuals; and

WHEREAS, the Behavioral Health Purchasing Collaborative voted during their April
12, 2012 meeting to approve a contract amendment to establish the FY 13 funding table and to
incorporate the revisions and additions of the language herein; and

WHEREAS, HSD has received approval from the federal Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services (“CMS”) of a certain 1915(b) waiver (permissible waiver to Section 1915(b)
of the Social Security Act) to provide Medicaid managed care behavioral health services to
eligible individuals; and

WHEREAS, the Collaborative and the CONTRACTOR entered into Contract No. 09-
630-7903-0063 (as amended, the “Contract™) on or about January 22, 2009; and

WHEREAS, HSD has proposed a new model to provide behavioral health services to
Medicaid and non-Medicaid eligible individuals through Centennial Care, currently scheduled to
be operational on or about January 1, 2014; and

WHEREAS, HSD will be seeking a waiver under section 1115(b) of the Social Security
Act (“the 1115 waiver”) from CMS to provide Medicaid services, including behavioral health
services, to eligible individuals in Centennial Care; and

WHEREAS, it is advantageous to HSD Medicaid and non-Medicaid recipients to

continue behavioral health services through the Collaborative until such time as alternative
arrangements have been approved and are fully operational; and

Page 1 of 21



PSC: 09-630-7903-0063 All

WHEREAS, HSD is aligning all managed care Medicaid contracts to comply with state
government mandates for medical homes and aligning readiness in the health care system for
Centennial Care; and

WHEREAS, HSD anticipates that the CONTRACTOR and each other current managed
care organization that provides services to Medicaid eligible recipients will enter into a
Transition Agreement that directs the transition of membership and services to Centennial Care
contractors; and

WHEREAS, HSD’s Chief Legal Counsel and Chief Financial Officer have made a
determination that this Agreement is exempt from the provisions of the New Mexico
Procurement Code [13-1-28 NMSA 1978 ef seq.] under §13-1-98.1 NMSA 1978, for the purpose
of creating a network of health care providers to provide services to Medicaid and non-Medicaid
eligible recipients that will or is likely to reduce health care costs, improve quality of care or
improve access to care:

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES THAT THE
FOLLOWING PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT ARE HEREBY AMENDED AS
FOLLOWS:

The second paragraph of the preamble to the Contract, found on page 6, is amended to
read:

Upon becoming effective, the term of this Contract shall be from July 1, 2009 through December
31, 2013, unless otherwise amended or terminated pursuant to its terms.

Article 1 — Recitals is amended as follows:

1.2 The current language is amended and deleted in its entirety to read as follows:
[Reserved].

Article 3 — CONTRACTOR Responsibilities is amended to add the following:

3.13(A)

15.  Provider-Preventable Conditions (PPCs) Including Health Care-Acquired
Conditions (HACs). In accordance with Section 2702 of the Patient
Protection and Affordable Care Act (P.L. 111-148)(the “ACA™), and to
the extent applicable, , to the Medicaid managed care behavioral health
services provided by the SE, the SE will, (1) have mechanisms in place to
preclude payment to providers for PPCs, (2) shall require provider self-
reporting through claims systems and (3) track the PPC data and report to
HSD via the encounter file. PPCs including HACs apply to the Medicaid
inpatient hospital settings and are defined as the full list of Medicare’s
HACs. To ensure enrollee access to care, any reductions in payment to
providers must be limited to the added costs resulting from the PPC. The

Page 2 of 21



PSC: 09-630-7903-0063 All

SE must use existing claims systems as the platform for provider self-

reporting and report to HSD via the encounter data.
3.16(B)(2)

d. If the cash reserve account falls below the required amount, the SE
shall increase the reserve account to the one hundred percent
(100%) level within thirty (30) days. Failure to maintain the
reserve as directed above will result in financial penalties equal to
twenty-five percent (25%) of the shortfall in the account each
month. If the cash reserve account exceeds one hundred and five
percent (105%) of an amount equal to three percent (3%) of the
annualized capitation as determined above for more than two (2)
months, the SE shall reduce the reserve to the one hundred percent
(100%) level and the SE shall comply with such direction within
thirty (30) days.

3.17

P. The SE shall comply with all program integrity provisions of the ACA, including:

1. Use of the National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) in Medicaid, in
accordance with specified requirements;

2. Enhanced provider screening and enrollment, Section 6401;
3. Termination of provider participation, Section 6501;
4. Provider disclosure of current or previous affiliation with excluded

provider(s), Section 6401; and

5. Suspension of payments pending an investigation for credible allegations
of fraud, Section 6402;

Q. The SE shall cooperate fully in any activity performed by the HSD-Medicaid
Recovery Audit Contractor (“RAC”). The SE and its subcontractors and
participating Network Providers shall, upon request, make available to the RAC
any and all administrative, financial and medical records relating to the delivery
of items or services under this Contract for which State monies are expended,
unless otherwise provided by law. In addition, the RAC shall be allowed to have
access during normal business hours to the place of business and all records of the
SE and its subcontractors and participating network providers relating to the
delivery of items or services under this Contract.

3.22 TRANSITION
The Parties agree to negotiate a plan for Transition that is mutually acceptable and that

Page 3 of 21



PSC: 09-630-7903-0063 A1l

incorporates those requirements set forth in this Section 3.22. The SE shall comply with all
requirements of NMAC 8.305.16, NMAC 8.306.16 and NMAC 8.307.16. The SE shall have the
resources, policies and procedures related to transition of care, including continuity of care in
place, and shall ensure transition of care, without disruption in service to members. This
transition includes transition to Centennial Care MCOs and any non-Medicaid MCO.

A. General Requirements

1. The SE shall, in collaboration with HSD, to:

a.

within ninety (90) days of the effective date of Amendment No.
11, develop and provide to the Collaborative written policies and
procedures that addresses the clinical transition issues and transfer
of potentially large numbers of members into or out of its
organization and shall be submitted to HSD for review and
approval. These policies and procedures shall include how the SE
proposes to identify members currently receiving services;

within ninety (90) days of the effective date of Amendment No. 11
develop and provide to the Collaborative a detailed plan for the
transition of an individual member, which includes member and
provider education about the SE and the SE’s process to assure any
existing courses of treatment are revised as necessary;

identify members and provide necessary data and clinical
information to the Centennial Care MCOs for members switching
plans, either individually or in large numbers to avoid unnecessary
delays in treatment that could be detrimental to the member;

within ninety (90) days after HSD publically identifies the
Centennial Care MCOs enter into a Memorandum of
Understanding with each Centennial Care MCO that outlines the
transition of care, including continuity of care, to ensure transition
of care without disruption in services to Medicaid recipients; and

ensure the transition of care requirements outlined above can be

met with both individual and mass enrollment into and out of the
SE.

2. Encounter and Data Requirement. The SE shall provide pharmacy, dental,

practitioner, vision, durable medical equipment and transportation
encounter data for the 365 days immediately preceding the transition to
another MCO for each member identified as individuals with special
health care needs, each home and community-based waiver recipient, each
member receiving long-term services, each member eligible for disease
management, and each member receiving care coordination to another

Page 4 of 21



PSC: 09-630-7903-0063 All

MCO as directed by HSD. The Collaborative reserves the right to include
other encounter data and other populations as it deems necessary.

3.

HSD/MAD will withhold twenty-five percent (25%) of the last monthly

capitation payment to the SE until all transition requirements are
completed and approved by HSD.

Article 3 - CONTRACTOR’s Responsibilities, Subparagraph 3.16(B)(2)(b) is amended and
restated in its entirety as follows:

b.

The SE shall deposit an amount equal to three percent (3%) of the
estimated annualized monthly capitation payments per consumer
into a reserve account with an independent trustee during each
month of the first year of this Contract. The SE shall maintain this
cash reserve for the duration of this Contract. The Collaborative
shall adjust this cash reserve requirement annually, as needed,
based on the number of consumers. The cash reserve account may
be accessed solely for payment for covered services to consumers
in the event that the SE becomes insolvent. Money in the cash
reserve account remains the property of the SE, including any
interest earned. The SE shall be permitted to invest its cash
reserves with the Collaborative’s approval and consistent with the
Division of Insurance regulation and guidelines.

Article 3 — CONTRACTOR Responsibilities, Subparagraph 3.19(B)(8) is amended and
restated in its entirety as follows:

8.

The SE shall submit encounter files with no more than a three
percent (3%) error rate per invoice type (8371, 837 P, 837D,
NCPDP). HSD will monitor the SE corrections to denied
encounters by random sampling. Seventy-five percent (75%) of
the denied encounters included in the random sample must have

been corrected and resubmitted by the SE within thirty (30) days of
denial

Article 3 — CONTRACTOR Responsibilities, Subparagraph 3.19(C)(2) is amended and
restated in its entirety as follows:

2.

The SE shall submit to HSD at least sixty percent (60%) of its
encounters within sixty (60) days of the SE’s date of payment; at
least eighty percent (80%) of its encounters within ninety (90)
days; and a total of ninety-five percent (95%) of its encounters
within one hundred and twenty (120) days of the SE’s date of
payment to the provider in accordance with the specifications
included in the HSD/MAD MCO/CSP System Manual, regardless
of whether the encounter is from a subcontractor or subcapitated
arrangement.

Page 5 of 21



PSC: 09-630-7903-0063 A1l

Article 6 — Payment and Financial Provisions is amended to add the following:

6.1

6.14

For the purpose of the HSD medical loss ratio (“MLR”) calculation, the SE’s
income generated under this Contract includes all Medicaid managed care
revenue including but not limited to, all capitation payments, net of premium
taxes, adjustments and NMMIP assessments, all collections and recoveries, and
all interest earned exclusively on the SE’s segregated Medicaid reserve accounts
required to be maintained by the SE under this Contract. If the SE fails to meet
the maximum percentage of Administrative Costs (14%) or the minimum of
Direct Medical Services (86%) over the life of this Contract, then the
Collaborative may impose a monetary penalty of three percent (3%) of the SE’s
last monthly Medicaid manage care capitation payment.

The SE shall have net profit/margins of no more than three percent (3%) of
revenue generated under this Contract for the Medicaid managed care program.
Excess profits margins shall be expended on service-related programs as
designated by HSD or recommended by the SE and approved by HSD.

Payments for Services Rendered at Indian Health Services and Tribal 638
facilities

a. The Collaborative will pay the SE, on a quarterly basis, for the costs of
services of Native Americans provided at Indian Health Services (“IHS”)
and Tribal 638 facilities. This payment shall be separate from the
capitation rate process and be based upon the State’s validation of data
provided by the SE to HSD. Reimbursement to the SE shall be based on
encounters that have clearly all system edits in the Medicaid Management
Information System (“MMIS”) per quarter. HSD will cross reference the
“Payments to IHS and Tribal 638 Providers” (Report HSD-12) each
quarter; however, the encounters paid and accepted by HSD will
supersede or take preference if there is a difference between paid
encounters versus Report HSD-12. Report HSD-12 must be submitted by
the SE within forty-five (45) days of the quarter-end of their payment for
services.

b. The SE shall have up to two (2) years from a claim’s first date of service
to finalize a claim. Claims not submitted within two (2) years of the first
date of service will not be reimbursed.

C. The Collaborative shall make the final payment for IHS encounters six

Page 6 of 21



PSC: 09-630-7903-0063 All

months after the term of this Contract.

Article 6 — Payment and Financial Provisions, subparagraph 6.3(A) is amended and
restated in its entirety as follows:

6.3

A.

Ceiling on Administrative Spending. The Collaborative has set ceilings on the
percent of funding, by funding source, that can be used for non-direct services
(administrative expenses) under the terms of this Contract as shown in Appendix
xxx (Funding Table). This percentage is based on the amount of funds to be spent
on direct services; it is not a straight percentage of total funding. The Medicaid
managed care ceiling shall limit the spending to no more than fourteen percent
(14%) of all combined SE Medicaid managed care revenue, net premium taxes,
adjustments and New Mexico Medical Insurance Pool (NMMIP) assessments, on
administrative costs, including administrative expenses for all delegated entities
over the life of this Contract. The Collaborative reserves the right, in accordance
with and subject to the terms of this Contract including Article 36 (Amendments),
to reduce or increase the maximum allowable percentage for administrative
expenses over the course of this Contract. Medicaid managed care revenue shall
be calculated to include but is not limited to: all capitation payments, net of
premium taxes, adjustments and NMMIP assessments, all collections and
recoveries, and all interest earned exclusively on the SE’s segregated Medicaid
reserve accounts required to be maintained by the SE under this Contract.

If the SE fails to meet the maximum percentage of Administrative Costs (14%) or
the minimum percentage of Direct Medical Expenses (86%) as shown in
Appendix xxx (Funding Table) over the life of this Contract for Medicaid
managed care, then the Collaborative can impose a monetary penalty of three
percent (3%) of the SE’s last monthly Medicaid manage care capitation payment.

Article 9 — Termination is amended as follows:

9.1 This Contract shall terminate on December 31, 2013, unless extended by written
agreement of the Parties.

Article 19 — Subcontracts, Subparagraph 19.4(B) and 19.4(0) are amended and restated as

follows:

19.4

B.

The SE shall submit to the Collaborative for prior approval boilerplate contract
language and/or sample contracts for each type of subcontract/provider
agreement. Any changes to contract templates/sample contracts shall be approved
by the Collaborative prior to execution by any subcontractor. The SE shall
include and require the subcontractor/provider to disclose whether or not the
subcontractor/provider contracts out any services, including but not limited to,

Page 7 of 21



PSC: 09-630-7903-0063 A1l

billing and claims data, what services are subcontracted out, and the physical
location (not a P.O. Box) of all of its documents.

Minimum Requirements: Subcontracts shall contain the following provisions
(references to an outside source, such as a provider manual, are unacceptable) or,

if previously approved, be revised within sixty (60) days after the effective date of
Amendment No. 11:

1.

Subcontracts shall be executed in accordance with all applicable federal

and state laws, regulations, policies, procedures and rules, including the
prohibition against discrimination;

Subcontracts shall identify the parties to the subcontract and their legal
basis of operation in the State of New Mexico;

Subcontracts shall include the procedures and specific criteria for
terminating the subcontract;

Subcontracts must identify the services to be performed by the
subcontractor. Subcontracts shall include provision(s) describing how
services provided under the terms of the subcontract are accessed by
consumers;

Subcontracts shall include the reimbursement rates and risk assumption, if
applicable;

Subcontracts shall require subcontractors to maintain all records relating
to services provided to consumers for a ten (10) year period and shall
make all consumer medical records or other service records available for
the purpose of quality review conducted by the Collaborative, or their
designated agents both during and after the contract period;

Subcontracts shall require that consumers information be kept
confidential, as defined by federal and state law and be compliant with the
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (P.L. 104-
191), as amended (“HIPAA”),

Subcontracts shall include provisions that authorized representatives of the
Collaborative have reasonable access to the subcontractor’s facilities and
records for financial and medical audit purposes both during and after the
contract period,

Subcontracts shall include provisions requiring the subcontractor to

release to the SE any information necessary for the SE to perform any of
its obligations under this Contract and that the SE shall be monitoring the

Page 8 of 21



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

PSC: 09-630-7903-0063 Al1l

subcontractor’s performance on an ongoing basis and subjecting the
subcontractor to formal periodic review;

Subcontracts shall state that the subcontractor shall accept payment solely
from the SE as payment for any services included in the benefit package,
and that the subcontractor may not request payment from the
Collaborative for services performed under the subcontract;

Subcontracts shall have criteria and procedures for terminating the
subcontract, including a provision for the imposition of sanctions for
inadequate subcontractor performance, and terminating, rescinding, or
cancelling the contract for violations of applicable Collaborative
requirements;

Subcontracts shall not prohibit a subcontractor/provider from entering into
a subcontract with another MCO;

Subcontracts may not include an incentive or disincentive that encourages
a provider or other subcontractor not to enter into a contractual
relationship with another MCO;

Subcontracts shall not contain any gag order provisions or sanctions
against providers who assist consumers in accessing the grievance process
or otherwise act to protect consumers’ interest;

Subcontracts with pharmacy providers shall include a payment provision
consistent with NMSA 1978, §27-2-16(B);

Subcontracts with providers shall contain a provision requiring at least
thirty (30) days’ notice of an intent by the SE to diminish, materially
change, or substantially reduce services provided pursuant to the
subcontract, and shall require continuation of services on a status quo
basis during this thirty (30)-day period and, further, shall require
negotiations with the SE and, to the extent the Collaborative desires, with
the Collaborative regarding continuation or transition of said services;

As applicable, the subcontract shall identify the OMB Circular A-133
requirements, including:

a. identifying the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA
number 93-958 for the CMHS Block Grant and CFDA number
93.959 for the SAPT Block Grant) and stating that subcontractor
shall conduct an A-133 audit if it meets the $500,000 of federal
funds threshold; and

Page 9 of 21



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

PSC: 09-630-7903-0063 A1l

b. the language regarding allowable and unallowable cost/activities as
specified by this Contract or regulation;

Subcontracts to entities/individuals that receive at least $5 million shall
include detailed information regarding employee education of the New
Mexico False Claims Act, NMSA 1978, §§27-14-1 et seq.;

Subcontracts shall include a provision that requires subcontractors to
perform criminal background checks, as required by law, for all
individuals providing services;

Subcontracts shall include a provision requiring providers to submit
claims electronically; however, transportation, meals, lodging, low volume
or low dollar providers may have this requirement waived;

Subcontracts shall include the requirements set forth in Executive Order
2007-049 regarding subcontracting health coverage requirements; and

The SE is prohibited, and each contract shall contain a provision that
prohibits the subcontractor, from contracting with an individual provider,
or an entity, or an entity with an individual who is an officer, director,
agent, or manager who owns or has a controlling interest in the entity, who
has been convicted of crimes specified in Section 1128 of the Social
Security Act, or is otherwise excluded from participation in a state’s
Medicaid, Medicare, or any other public or private health or health
insurance program.

Subcontracts shall include a provision that the subcontractor will comply
with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§12101 et
seq.

Article 31 — Conflict of Interest is amended and restated in its entirety:

31.1

31.2

The SE represents and warrants that it presently has no interest and, during the term of
this Contract, shall not acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict in
any manner or degree with the performance or services under this Contract.

The SE further represents and warrants that it has complied with, and during the term of
this Contract, will continue to comply with, and that this Contract complies with, all
applicable provisions of the New Mexico Government Conduct Act, Chapter 10, Article
16 NMSA 1978. Without in any way limiting the generality of the foregoing, the SE
specifically represents and warrants that:

A. in accordance with Section 10-16-4.3 NMSA 1978, the SE does not employ, has
not employed, and will not employ during the term of this Contract any

Page 10 of 21



PSC: 09-630-7903-0063 All

Collaborative employee while such employee is employed by the Collaborative
and participating directly or indirectly in the Collaborative’s contracting process;

this Contract complies with Section 10-16-7(A) NMSA 1978 because:

1.

2.

the SE is not a public officer or employee of the State of New Mexico;

the SE is not a member of the family of a public officer or employee of the
State of New Mexico;

the SE is not a business in which a public officer or employee or the

family of a public officer or employee of the State of New Mexico has a
substantial interest; or

if the SE is a public officer or employee of the State of New Mexico, a
member of the family of a public officer or employee of the State of New
Mexico, or employee of the State has a substantial interest, public notice
was given as required by Section 10-16-7(A) NMSA 1978 and this
Contract was awarded pursuant to a competitive process;

in accordance with Section 10-16-8(A) NMSA 1978:

1.

the SE is not, and has not been represented by a person who has been a
public officer or employee of the State of New Mexico within the

preceding year and whose official act directly resulted in this Contract;
and

the SE is not, and has not been assisted in any way regarding this
transaction by, a former public officer or employee of the State of New
Mexico whose official act, while in State employment, directly resulted in
the Collaborative’s making this Contract;

this Contract complies with Section 10-16-9(A) NMSA 1978 because:

1.

2.

3.

the SE is not a legislator;
the SE is not a member of a legislator’s family; or

the SE is not a business in which a legislator or a legislator’s family has a
substantial interest; or

if the SE is a legislator, a member of a legislator’s family, or a business in
which a legislator of legislator’s family has a substantial interest,
disclosure has been made as required by Section 10-16-9(A) NMSA 1978,
this Contract is not a sole source or small purchase contract, and this

Page 11 of 21



313

314

PSC: 09-630-7903-0063 All

Contract was awarded in accordance with the provisions of the
Procurement Code [13-1-28 ef seq. NMSA 1978];

E. in accordance with Section 10-16-13 NMSA 1978, the SE has not directly
participated in the preparation of specifications, qualifications or evaluation
criteria for this or any procurement related to this ; and

F. in accordance with Section 10-16-3 and Section 10-16-13.3 NMSA 1978, the SE
has not contributed, and during the term of this Contract shall not contribute,
anything of value to a public officer or employee of the Collaborative.

The SE’s representation and warranties in Sections 31.1 and 31.2 of this Article are
material representations of fact upon which the Collaborative relied when this Contract
was entered into by the Parties. The SE shall provide immediate written notice to the
Collaborative if, at any time during the term of this Contract, the SE learns that the SE’s
representations and warranties in Sections 31.1 and 31.2 of this Article were erroneous on
the effective date of this Contract or have become erroneous by reason of new or changed
circumstances. If it later determined that the SE’s representations and warranties in
Sections 31.1 and 31.2 of this Article were erroneous on the effective date of this
Agreement or have become erroneous by reason of new or changed circumstances and
the SE failed to previously provide the Collaborative with notice thereof, in addition to
other remedies available to the Collaborative and notwithstanding anything in this
Contract to the contrary, the Collaborative may immediately terminate this Contract.

All terms defined in the New Mexico Government Conduct Act have the same meaning
in this Article.

Article 33 — Cooperation regarding Fraud is amended as follows:

335

Any recoupment of funds received from the SE by the Collaborative shall not preclude
the MFCU or any other state or federal agency from exercising its right to criminal
prosecution, civil prosecution, or any applicable civil penalties, administrative fines or
other remedies. Any recouped Medicaid funds identified in any action by MFCU or
other prosecutorial agency, whether the action is civil or criminal, shall be returned to the
State and shall not be retained by the SE The amount returned to the State shall be
determined according to the adjudicated claims retained from the time the suspension of
payment was initiated.

Appendix xxx FY2012 — Funding Table, of Amendment 10 and referenced in Article 6 of the
Contract is replaced with Appendix xxx, FY2013 Funding Table of Amendment 11, on behalf of
all member agencies, and is attached and incorporated by reference in its entirety into
Amendment 11 and the Contract.

All other articles, provisions and terms of the Contract shall remain unchanged.

Page 12 of 21



PSC: 09-630-7903-0063 A1l

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Page 13 of 21



PSC: 09-630-7903-0063 All

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment No. 11 as of the date of
the last signature of the SE or any member of the Executive Committee of the NM Interagency
Behavioral Health Purchasing Collaborative. Each member of the Executive Committee
executes this Amendment only to the extent of his or her statutory authority as a member of the
Collaborative and the Executive Committee.

STATE WI ENTITY
By: ( Z et 42 ;ZQ Date: %&VA

Title: C FE O

STATFE OF NE EXICO

% By:

Rayma(:}g!?l., Nfbu\sack, Chief Legal Counsel

HumanServices Department
Counsel for the Collaborative

Date: 6{/ 7/‘7/ / p

The records of the Taxation and Revenue Department reflect that the CONTRACTOR is
registered with the Taxation and Revenue Department of the State of New Mexico to pay gross
Receipts and compensating taxes.

TAXATION AND REVENUE DEPARTMENT

ID Numbern: 03-14056 -OQI
By: g\cuu/)'\ 7C&-L/f\ Date: C] "L/' 'I 9\

A\

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE, NEW MEXICO

Date: %27//}
r £

olanda Berumen-Deines, Secretary
Children, Youth and Families Department

&MMQ S gJ Y Date: g Zﬂq //,j_

Sidonie Squier, Sectetary
Human Services Department

Page 14 of 21



PSC: 09-630-7903-0063 All

Governing Department of Health Contractor Official:

/A St 3202

CatheY'lﬁe D. Torres, M.D., Cabinet Secretary
Department of Health




Cl-8C-9

0230 St
u:wEthmQ S9JIAI9S UeWnH
0 T16'sS 7.16'6S asl1iv Iv1OL ONVEO
"SJ9)usd | Jep|o pue GG abe suosiad | %000 0 2/6'65 2.6'GS pund [eJauag
Joluas Buipnjour ‘sbumas
paseg-Ajunwwod pue
awoy ul papiroid aq jleus
SSOIAISS UONG "SBOIAIBS
Buiesunoo Jaad dnosb
pue [enpialpul 8pirold
Juswuedaq s99IAIaS Wi [ -buo pue buiby
0889} 966°L5Y'S 0089296 QONWN TVLOL ANVYD
(6861) 01'6°€€ - 1'6°€€ VSN $80IAIBS SOUBUS)UBL ‘uoisiuadns | %00°€ vIe'y.L 9ey'v0¥'Z 008'8.v'C pund
‘8INJe)S SUONI81109 AJUNLILIOD aJl| pue Bunuweiboid Ayunwwoo o} jief [2JoUSS) - pun4 SUORY31I0Y AUNWWOY
‘saInsea) aouUBIOHAS PIsEq asnqy soueisqng | Jo uosud woy Buibieyosip
-18bpnq ‘ueid a1balens ONWN [enuapisay ‘HE 1o ‘ajosed Jo uopeqoid
Jo} saolnas Juaneding Jayye ‘Ajunwiwod
sy ul uoisinadns
JOWN Jspun sienpialpuy|
$8INSEs)\ SOUBLWIOHD S80IAI9S S0UBUSJUIRW ‘uoisinjedns | %00 ovr'v6 096'€50'c 000'871'S pun4 [e1auag) - (sjoled pue uoneqold)
paseg-}abpng ‘uejd absjens aji| pue Buiwweibord Aunwwoo o} el Juawabeueyy Japuayo Aunwwo)
QoNN ‘suoneudoiddy asnqy eoueisgng | o uosud woy Buibieyosip
pund [eJauac) 8sg [enuspisay ‘HE Jo ‘ajoJed Jo uoneqgoud
10} S80IAJSS Jusieding Jayye ‘Ajunwwod
3y} ul uoisintadns
QOIN Jspun sienplAlpu
Buiwweiboid Ajunwwo) - Juswpedsaq suo1}08110) NN
siajaleled [ejdedg papliaoid paAIeg sjenplAlpu| | sadjales SadIARg SadiAleg " Buipuny (a1e35/pa4) 391nos Buipung
sadiuag/swelbold oaipuy] 1294ipy| lIq lejol
2lad

1TV £€900-£06L-0£9-60 -OSd

1T "ON JUdWIPUIW Y
d1qe], surpung €107 XA
XXX XTANAddV




0C3o 91

C1-8C-9

020'810°6E

086'901262

000621162

aivola3n V1oL

‘pled SUWIB(O [B10} pUB S39||0JUd
10 Jaquuinu ay) usamiaq
diysuonejel ay} uo Buipuadsp
faen [im [eyo) Jo abejuaased
ay) ‘alojaI8y) ‘89]j01US Jod
yuow Jad yunowre a5 e S| 83}
uiwpe sy ‘uawked 1o} OSH
0} ybnoiyy passed a.e saoIAISs
10811p 10} SWIE|D ‘spualy
UORBZIN pUB JudW|joIud

uo paseq uoneLeA 0

108lgns syunowe pajoalold sie
S99} SANRASIUIWPE pue swig|)

suole|nbal

AvIA/AQSH u!l payhusp!
Se SaDIAIBG U)eaH
[eJoIABYSE PIEJIPON

a.ed pabeuew 000°0SZ°1
Ui Pajj0JUa JOU S{EnpIApUI

ajqibije-pledlpaiy Iy

%0611

68.'G66'9

68.'GYC'8

3jejS ‘S44 pejeulpioo] :pledipsiy

‘pied LI [B)0} PUE $33[0JUd
1O JaquInu AUy} usamjaq
diysuoneyas ay} uo Buipuadap
Klen |im [eyo) Jo abejusoiad
3y} ‘alojasay ‘aajjoiua Jad
Yruow Jad Junowe Jas & si a8}
uiwpe syt juswied Joy OSH
0} ybnouy passed ale S89IAISS
10B1Ip JO} SWie|D "spudl)
UONBZIAN puB JusWIjolud

Lo paseq uoleLeA 0)

108lqns syunowe pajoalold aie
$93) SAljRJS|UILP. pUB SWielD

suone|nbal

QvW/GSH ul payiuap
Se S80IASS U)esH
[eJolnBYsg PiEdIpd

2.e0 pabeuew 000°0SZ'}
Ul pa][0Jua Jou S|ENPIAIPUI

9|q1bije-presipay Iy

%0vY

112'982°02

112'98022

lBJopad 'S4 Pajeulpioo) pledipapy

"S[enpIAIpU; Pa]joJUD
10 Jaguinu [enjoe pue sajel
pajenobau uo puadsp sjunolwie
jeul{ “Junowsy pajoafold

suoije|jnbal

AavW/JSH ul payguapl
Se $90IMaS U)eaH
[eloireysg pPIEJIP3N

aJeod pabeuew 12611 LL
ul pajjo1ua Jou sjenplalpul

ajaibia-piedipaN I

%0071

956'90€'89

£69'92Y'6.

ajelg ‘ale)) pabeueyy :pledIpajn

“S[eNpIAIpU] pajjoJus

10 Jaguinu [enjoe pue ssjel
pajenobsu uo puadap sjunowe
[eul4 unowy pajasiold

suonejnbal

AvIN/QSH ul payiuap!
Se S80IAIaS U)eaH
[eJolneySg PIEDIPON

aJed pabeuew £82'86€'Se
Ul PajjoIua S{enpIApul

alaibija-piedipaly Iy

%007}

¥20'810'951

L0E'9LY'I8)

[e1apad ‘ae) pabeue}y :plesipsiy

11V £900-€06.-0£9-60 -OSd

[T "ON Judupuamwy
s|qe], Surpunyg €107 AA
XXX XIANAddV




C1-8C-9

030 L1
aSHe Aq paoallp |  sweibold Jnessy [enxas eusluo |elpueuy | %08} 281201 89/'¢9/ 056'G98
se papuadxa aq |Im Spun4 puUE [eD1U1ID UIBLSD 183w
oym (+g abe) synpe
8|qib1j3-pleoipajy-uoN
‘{uoIsianq Iier-6££°'928$ %0811 63005 630'0S
‘Mdd-60.'8$ 'VAIN-289'G$
‘O LHW -£9¢'6$) siuelb [eiapsy
10} spuny aanensiuiwpe Aed o)
aSHg Aq pajoalp uswAoldw3 papoddng BUSJO jeroueul | %08'LL 196°162°) 641°260°cl ovL'ey8'vl UieaH [elus|y pund [essuag gSHE
se pspuadxs ag ||im spun4 ‘sa0IAIag Jusneding puUE [eIulo UEla9 Joaw
9 Juanedu| yesH [eyusiy oum (+g| abe) synpe
3|qiB1je-preoIpay-UoN
620'8v6'} 1£6'G96'p) 796'€16'9) ashqy
aouejsqng 49 QSHA - [e103-gns
asSHE Aq pajoalp yoeolday %008 £89°C61 67£'222°C ze0'ley'e
se papuadxa aq [|Im spun4 Aunwwoy |g10
asH8g Aq pajoalp jusuneas | BUBILID [elouBUY 00°0¥1'28 00'096'€19 001969
se papuadxa ag ||im spun4 [enUapiSaY Seun soT puE [ealuo ulels Jeau
oym (+g| abe) sjnpe
8]q1b1ja-pIeoIpSN-UON
QSH8E Aq pajosuip FEINES BUSJIO [EIOUBLY 00°500'0¢€ 009/2'v22 182'¥5¢C
se pspuadxa aq {|m spun4 ueoLIsWY SANEN VS puUE [ealulo Ulelso Jaalu
oym (+g| abe) synpe
8|qibyja-pieolpay-uoN
"(uoisianig |ler-8e€'9zs$ 00'980°0S 980'05
‘Mdd-702'8$ ‘VaIN-289°G$
'DLHN -29¢'6$) siuesb jesapay
Jo} spun} aaensiuiwpe Aed o
"asHa Aq psjoalip jusuneal| BUSjUO [eloueul | %08t 111°266') 26€'006'L ) £ov'Z6Y'cl | 9SNQy S0uelsqnS pun4 [eisusg (gsHY

se papuadxa ag [Im spun4

auiweldydwealy ‘soAS
JuanedinQ ‘fenuapisay
8snqy souelsqng

pue [eo]uljo uie)a0 JesW
oym (+g, abe) synpe
8|q1Bije-preaipay-uoN

T1V £€900-£06L-0£9-60 -OSd

1T "ON Judmuipudury
dIqe], Sulpunyg €107 XA
XXX XIANAddV



C1-8C-9

0C30 81
"asHg Sadlueg elsuo [edouely | %000 0 898'8LY'L 898'8LY'L [esape4
Aq payoaulp se papuadxe | juanedinQ YieaH [ejusiy puUE |EoiUlfD UIRKA0 JasW -juels) yo0ig HAl Alunwwo) :aSHE
8 [IM Spun4 ‘sjuswsaJinbal oym (+g| abe) sjnpe
JUeIS 00ig [eJape4 HINO 9]q1b11a-preolpa-UoN
0zz'652°C 800'SLL°L) 822'v.6'6) YeaH [elusiy 49 ASHA [B10)-gns
aSHg Aq pajoasp Buisno aapoddng BLSJIO [BlouBLY | %E9'E 162'8¢ Gel'910'L 220'660')
se papusadxe aq |Im spun4 PUB [E0IUI[D UIEHa0 Jaaw
oym (+g| abe) synpe
8|qi611e-pieoIpaN-UoN
asHg Aq pajoaup JS1d/SHg suelsiep BLBJLD feouelY | %008 6£0°€8 66156 £66°2€0'}
se pspuadxa aq {|m Spun4 pue [201UIf3 UIBJSD J98W
oym (+g| abe) sjnpe
8|qibija-piealpsiN-UoN
aSHe Aq peyoauip | suonealpay 9idonoudAsd BlBJD [eroueuy | %00'8 99Z'v€ 90'¥6€ 0ce'sey
se papuadxa aq [|m Spun4 PUE [201LID UIBaD }8aW
oym (+g| abe) synpe
9|qiBie-pleolpajy-uoN
asH8 Aq pajosup S80I UleaH BUSJIO [eouBuY | %08°)1 90/°1€ 886'9€Z ¥69'892
se pspuadxa aq ||m Spun4 [EJUS peseg j0oyds PUE [201LID UIBaD J88W
oym (+g} abe) synpe
9|qib1je-peaIpaiy-UoN
asHg Aq pajoalp welboid uoisian fter BUSJLO [eloueuY | %08°}1 6129 266997 116825
se papuadxa aq |Im spun4 puE |e2iUlD UIBLSO Jeall
oym (+g] abe) synpe
8|qibija-pleoIpajy-UON
aSHE Aq pajoalp weiboud BUSJIO [elouBuy | 9%08°)1 96€'8 66229 GSL°1L
se pspuadxa aq [ spund Buiques) anisindwon PpUR [BOIUID UBHSO Jow
oum (+g|, abe) synpe
8|qib1jo-pieaipay-uoN
asSHa Aq pajoaup sweibold BUSJUO elouBuy | 9%08°}1 €16'9l 611'9C) zee'eyl
se papuadxa aqg |im spun4 UBOLIBWY SAREN pug [ealulj9 UeLso Jasw
oym (+g| abe) sjnpe
8|qibyja-pleaipa|y-UoN
asHg Aq pajoauip $80IAJ8G DISUBI04 BUSJID [eIOUBLY | %08°)L 26€'08 009°009 266'089

se papuadxa aq jjim spun4

pue [eoiuljo uienso Jesw
oym (+g| abe) synpe
3|qibija-pleoipajy-UoN

11V €900-£06L-0€9-60 -OSd

[T "ON judmuipuduy
s|qe], Suipunyg €107 Ad
XXX XTANAddV




C1-82-9

0T 30 61
"00069$ "wiaysAs BUSJLD (eIOUBLY | %81T 000°Ly 628'LL1T 628'851°C [esape4
Buifejo) pue Jea A [2osl4 [eJ19)81 JUBLIEal) 3SNa. pUE [e91UID UBKSD JesW - (InYLy) Aianoaay o) $s809Y QSHE
[eJapa4 8y Jo Japenb Jse| ay) | S0uBlSGNS Paseq-18yonoA oum (+g| pabe) synpe
Bunuasaidel (€1/0€/6 O} €1/1/L) a|qi6ijs-peoIpaiN-UON
1 A4S Ul 8|qejieae speuw
aq Im 000'8L$ '€L/0€/9 O}
ZL/V/L 4o pouad auj 10} oddng
weiboid Y1V 10} 000'LV$
pue uiwpe JosJIp INHO
10} 6/1'8€2$ Jo pasidwod
aq || s}sod uiwpe 8yl 'gsSHE
Aq pequosa.d aq o) asodind
pajeoipap B SABY S}S00 uilpe
8y1 *aSHg Aq pejosuip se
paoloAUl pue papuadxa aq ||m
spundg ‘syuswalinbal pa) Y1
‘QSHg uswiom sjuswannbal | %000 0 98¢'v09 98¢'v09 pad - s80IMIBS
Aq pajoaup se papuadxa 10} $80IA18G UONUSARI] JueI9 Yoo|g 14VS 1w S,UBWOA - JUBIS) %00ig 1 dVS :ASHE
3 [IM Spun4 "sjuswalinbay asnqy aouelsqng oym (+g| abe) uswop
juel9) %o0ig 1dVS Mojlo} ISniA
"asHe swebold uojuaAsLd 's80IM8s | %000 0 009'981'Z 009'981'Z pod -
Aq pajoaup se papusdxs paseg-aduaping Aunwwoo pajebiey pue uonuaAald - Juels) %o0|g LdYS :ASHY
9 IIM Spung "sjuswalinbay spjo Jeak /1-z) ‘apelb yig
JUBIS) %00|g 1dYS MOj|0} 1SN - ‘Sp|o Jeak g - ) SSOIAISS
oyi05dg "S80IAISS
Juswieal) JO pasu uljou
SanUNWWIOD pue Saljie}
‘sienplalpul o) payable)
:UONUBABI ‘SBINUNWWIOd
pue salliue} ‘ualpjiyd
"aSH8 Aq pajoalp S80IMIBS 'S80A8s | %000 0 929's02's 929'602'G [eJapad - JuelD ¥00lg LdVS ‘dSHE
se papuadxa aq ||m spun4 Jusneding ¢ [eRuspISay Aunwwoo pajabe)
‘sjustusinbal JuelS) ¥o0ig aSNqy 90uBlSqNg | pue ‘eusjud jeloueuy pue
{eJapa4 HNO siuswalinbay [EIUIO UIRLISD 193l OYM
[esopad juels ¥ooig LdvS (+81 abe) synpe ajqibijo

PIEsIPSN-UON Jusuwieal]

1TV £€900-£06L-0€9-60 -OSd

1T "ON JUdWIPUIWY
dlqeL suipung €107 Ad
XXX XIONAddV




Z1-8¢-9

0c3o0cC
INTWLNVCIA SAIINYL ANV HLNOA ‘NINATIHO
] S9TZLTEY 196'622°262 | 2€8'100°LYE QSH V101 ANVYO
SyZ'vST'y 186°2Z9'sh 7£8'9.8'6y QSHg Tviol
000V Wo'IeTL 7v9'886'C1 spund [eJ3pa4 qSHY [e10}-qns
%' P330X3 J0U M 1500 | (Mdd) Weibold S,uSWOom ‘asnqe 0 008°2¢S 008'2¢S [eJapa - saljiue]
ulwpe [ejo) "aSHg Aq pajoaip | winped-isod pue jueubaid 20UB)SqNS PUB BLWNES) Buioddng :speoissos) :QSHE
se papuadxa aq ||im Spun4 Jusueal] [enuspisay psousiiadxa aaey oum
‘suone|nbal [e1apa) MOjj0} 01 syuow z| Joud sy uiyym
yuiq usAIb aaey oym Jo
Jueubald aje oym USLIOAA
‘pa)as.Ip Se ‘spuny [ejausb ‘sweiboud 0 000'881 000'881 [esapa -
ale)s wouy pied aq [|m §)S00 yoeosddy Aunwuwiod (vaIN) 8snqy Bnig uoisu| 31BN :SHE
uipe (%/°G) ¥9€'L1$ "ASHE [eJ0L Jo uopenjeAd
Aq peyoauip se papuadxa aq 8y} Joj Juesb yoseasay
(i spund ‘suoijeinbal [eiepa4
"pajoalIp Se ‘spuny [eJauab ‘saoIAIeg pajelsadp SUBOLBWY 0 261608 Z61'608 [esapad
aje)s woy pied aq [m S}S09 1aWNSU0Y ‘S30IAIBS SAIJEN PUB SUBJS}BA - (jleuiBup) uoneuuosuesL HIN :asHg
uiwpe (%/°6) 6z.'81$ 'ASHA poddng Ajunwwod 196} ‘ssaussajeioy
Aq payoaulp se papuadxs aq anisuayaldwon JO ysu Je JO ssajswoy
(I spun4 “suoie|nbal [esapa4 ‘BuisnoH aapoddng aJe OYM sJaplosip
BuILINo00-09 Jo SsSaU||!
[BJUSW UM SUOSIDd
‘pajoauIp se ‘spuny uoisseAIp [1el Joj ‘SUBIS)SA UBDUBWY | %0811 0 IyL'e68 LyL'€6E [eseped
[esousb ajeys woy pred aq | suesw e Se Jusuyess) Hg SAIIEN UO SNJ0} B pUE - pun4 s,ueIa)aA UoISIBAI] |IBef :dSHE
0} )09 sAneAsIUILPE (%81 L) suela)aA 0) aouassyald
119'76% "QSHE Aq pajoaulp Uiim saiunoY Asuiyon
se papuadxs aq ||Im spun4 pue Uenp Ues ‘[BAOpUES
‘sjuswauinbai [e1epa) 4AQP ul Buinl sienpinpy

ITV €900-£06L-0£9-60 -OSd

11 "ON JUdUIpudUWy
s|qe], Suipunyg €107 Ad
XXX XIANAddV




C1-8C-9

0Z30 1T

018'0z.'ey ¥6.°201'7LE | $09°€Z8'GSE IviolL

ANVY9O 378aV.1 ONIONNS

Wwi'sle 659'658'8 00v'6EL'6 Q4A0 V101 ANVYO

0 006°26€ 005°26€ [es8pa - [€30L-qNS

‘adAd Buiuiesy pue sweiboid JUSLUBAIOAUI Q4AD | %000 0 006',6€ 006'6€ [eJepa4 - JUBl9 %2019 HWNO
Aq pajoasip 8q 01 ‘suonenbal paseg-aousplAl Jo ysu Je asoy} |z abe
1uR1B Y00[q YieaH [BIUSIN HND 0}) YInoA paLIajal/panjoaul
QdAd-uou pue g4Ad

WwLi'ele 6512998 006°1b.'8 49 - |ejoL-qns

¥8 -Z aH ‘aon JUsWaAIoAUl 4AD | %02 L6l 651°29v'8 006'17.'8 pun4 [eJausg

sieledss e Aq papiroid
aq [|m suoljeaoe
‘S801AJ8S AJUOL4-UON
pue AoLd ‘Aiciepuepy

10 ysu Je asouy} {(}Z abe

o)) YINoA palIaeL/paAoAUl

Q@d4AO-uou pue Q4AD

11V £€900-£06L-0€9-60 -OSd

I1 "ON judwipuaury
sIqe], Sutpuny €107 AA
XXX XIANAddV




